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Dear Friends, 

MANNA must always provide quality service and care for the patients we 

serve, as well as be great stewards of the funds contributed each year for our 

work. Our donors should have confidence that MANNA operates both efficient-

ly and honestly, providing the maximum amount of services possible with ex-

penses under control. 

This annual report for the period of July 2010 thru June 2012 indicates that 81 

cents of every dollar received is applied to direct services. Less than 19 cents 

per dollar is spent on the cost of management and fundraising. 

As MANNA works hard to secure sustainable revenue sources, invites more 

individuals to become MANNA Friends, hosts more Meals That Matter, and 

sells more pies, we are fortunate to have ample savings to continue current 

levels of service until we succeed. 

It has been a life-altering and extremely rewarding experience for me to serve 

as the CEO of MANNA for the past seven and a half years. Our staff, donors and 

supporters generously worked together to bring MANNA to a strong financial 

position. Passing “the torch” to new leadership is exciting. I look forward to 

doing my part in continuing to strengthen our vital mission. 

MANNA will always need you! And we need your friends, family and co-

workers, too. After all, we are neighbors nourishing neighbors. 

 

Thank you for all that you do for MANNA, 

 
      
  

Richard Keaveney, CEO Emeritus 

MANNA  thanks you... 

CEO Emeritus Richard Keaveney with Board Member Barbara Kaplan, 

Board Chair Barbara Ilsen and Executive Director Sue Daugherty 

Staff, volunteers and other friends of MANNA said farewell to CEO Richard 
Keaveney at his tribute party in December 2012   



MANNA  nourishes... 
Especially for people at acute nutritional risk due to life-threatening illness,  

MANNA prepares and delivers delicious nourishing meals and counsel,  

empowering individuals to battle illness and improve their quality of life. 
 

MANNA supports individuals on their path to recovery and improved 

health through nutrition counseling and nourishing meals.  
 
Our team of registered dieticians is dedicated to improving the health of our neighbors in the  
following ways: 
 

Assessing nutritional risk factors and designing medically-appropriate meals 

Providing individual and group nutrition counseling 

Educating healthcare providers 

A Client’s Gratitude…  
“You provide a service that is a vital part of 
helping me return to good health. Without 

your kindness and delivery of well-
prepared, delicious, and nutritious meals, I 
cannot   imagine how I would manage with 

pancreatic cancer.  

Thank you for being there and for the        
contribution you make to my care. You give 

me hope and inspiration.”  

In FY 2011-2012, MANNA  

delivered 746,842 meals to 
over 2,100 clients. 
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 YEAR ENDING June 30, 2011 YEAR ENDING June 30, 2012 

ASSETS 

   Cash and cash equivalents 

   Other current assets 

   Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 

   Deposits and other assets 

 

$3,672,203 

$1,329,999 

$1,115,463 

$35,276 

 

$4,317,676 

$97,837 

$884,117 

$60,709 

TOTAL ASSETS $6,152,941 $5,360,339 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

Current Liabilities 

Long-term debt, net of current portion 

Net Assets 

   Total unrestricted 

   Temporarily restricted 

Total Net Assets 

 

$174,996 

$2,328 

 

$5,940,874 

$34,744 

$5,975,618 

 

$180,084 

- 

 

$5,138,762 

$12,160 

$5,150,922 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $6,152,941 $5,360,339 

  Statements of Financial Position  | FISCAL YEARS 2011 & 2012 

Chair 
Barbara T. Ilsen, Esq., Dilworth Paxon, LLP 

Vice Chairs 
Janine Roll, Campbell Soup Company  

Cathy M. Weiss, Stoneleigh Foundation  

Treasurer 
Thomas H. Aschenbrenner, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 

Secretary 
Marion Immerman, Writer 

Directors 

Larry Ceisler, Ceisler Media & Issue Advocacy  

Michael DelBene, Mann Center for the Performing Arts  

Anthony J. Frick, Diversified Search  

Michael Giessmann, PECO Energy 

Barbara Kaplan, Investor 

Todd Lehmacher, US Airways 

Heidi Lewis, Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania 

Nicole Linehan, GPX Management  

Sean D. McDougall, MinSec Companies  

Lynda J. Mischel, University of Pennsylvania Health System  

Rachel Pereira, Esq., Philadelphia District Attorney’s Office                        

Brad Richards, University of Pennsylvania 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Co-Chairs 
John Alchin 

Steve Korman 

 

Members 
Kevin Boyle 

Stephen Carlino 

Julia Fleischner 

Mel Heifetz 

Lynne Honickman 

Frederick Kroon 

Bill Lipski 

Michael McMahon 

Mark Niehaus 

Tamar Olitsky 

James O’Neill 

Carey Roseman 

Allan Schimmel 

Susan Sherman 

Julius Steiner 

ADVISORY BOARD 

FINANCIALS  



 Unrestricted Temporarily Restricted Total 

REVENUES 

   Contributions—Individual 

   Contributions—Corporations 

   Foundations 

   Government 

   Special events 

   Third party events 

   United Way 

   In-Kind  - Volunteers 

   In-Kind—Goods and services 

   Fee for services 

   Interest income 

     

$299,849 

$240,793 

$445,549 

$2,184,349 

$428,645 

$17,281 

$82,955 

$580,000 

$28,704 

$60,036 

$19,512 

 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

$299,849 

$240,793 

$445,549 

$2,184,349 

$428,645 

$17,281 

$82,955 

$580,000 

$28,704 

$60,036 

$19,512 

Net assets released from restrictions: 

   Meals and Nutritional Counseling  

          Services 

 

                                   

 

($549,964) 

 

($549,964) 

TOTAL REVENUES, GAINS AND  
     OTHER SUPPORT 

$4,937,637 ($549,964)         $4,387,673 

EXPENSES 

   Meals and services 

   Management and general  

   Fundraising 

   Total expenses 

Change in net assets  

 

$3,677,585 

$297,796 

$556,530 

$4,531,911 

($144,238) 

 

- 

- 

- 

- 

($549,964) 

 

$3,677,585 

$297,796 

$556,530 

$4,531,911 

($144,238) 

OTHER ITEMS 

   Realized and unrealized Gains (Loss) 

on investments 

   Total other items 

 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 

 

($7,326) 

 

($7,326) 

 

($151,564) 

 

- 

 

($7,326) 

 

($7,326) 

 

($151,564) 

Statement of Activities | YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2011 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

FY11 

Individual 
Contributions

7%

Foundations 
and 

Corporations
16%

Government
50%

Special Events
10%

United Way
2%

In-Kind
14%

Fee for 
Service

1%

Other
0%



 Unrestricted Temporarily Restricted Total 

 

REVENUES 

   Contributions—Individual 

   Contributions—Corporations 

   Foundations 

   Government 

   Special events 

   Third party events 

   United Way 

   In-Kind  - Volunteers 

   In-Kind—Goods and services 

   Fee for services 

   Interest income 

   Miscellaneous receipts 

 

 

$460,064 

$209,097 

$478,965                 

$1,311,103 

$366,004 

$19,510 

$75,944 

$490,000 

$7,305 

$6,825 

$9,968 

$9,651 

 

 

- 

- 

$47,000 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

 

$460,064 

$209,097 

$525,965 

$1,311,103 

$366,004 

$19,510 

$75,944 

$490,000 

$7,305 

$6,825 

$9,968 

$9,651 

Net assets released from restrictions: 

   Research Project 

   Website/database development 

 

$34,744                                     

$34,840                              

 

($34,744)       

($34,840) 

 

TOTAL REVENUES, GAINS AND  
     OTHER SUPPORT 

$3,514,020 ($22,584) $3,491,436 

EXPENSES 

   Meals and services 

   Management and general  

   Fundraising 

   Total expenses 

Change in net assets  

 

$3,431,397 

$338,590 

$547,162 

$4,317,148 

($803,128) 

 

- 

- 

- 

- 

($22,584) 

 

$3,431,397 

$338,590 

$547,162 

$4,317,148 

($825,712) 

OTHER ITEMS 

   Realized and unrealized Gains (Loss) 

on investments 

   Total other items 

 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 

 

$1,016 

 

$1,016 

 

$(802,112) 

 

- 

 

- 

 

($22,584) 

 

$1,016 

 

$1,016 

 

($824,696) 

Statement of Activities | YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2012 

Individual 
Contributions

14%

Foundations 
and 

Corporations
21%

Government
38%

Special Events
10%

United Way
2%

In-Kind
14%

Fee for Service
0%

Other
1%

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

FY12 



   

   
To learn more about the MANNA Friends recurring gift program, please visit  

http://www.mannapa.org/ways-to-give/manna-friends/ 

Thank you to all our MANNA Friends for providing recurring donations to help  
sustain the financial health of our organization.  

MANNA appreciates your ongoing support! 
 

Our monthly giving program enables our donors to give a little at a time, while promoting better financial 
planning for our organization as a whole. Those who participated in the MANNA Friends program at any 

point during FY2011 and FY2012 are listed below. 

Maureen Alexander 
John Arnold 
Harry Bambrick 
Annette Beavers 
Steven Berman 
Teresa Bolduc 
Judy Borger 
Lauren Brown 
Deborah Bucci 
Diane Calder 
Betsy Camp 
John Camp 
William Chambley 
Rory Cohen 
Daniel Costa 
Rich Curtis 
Sue Daugherty 
Craig David 
Nadina Deigh 
Louisa Demarco 
Eve Earley 
Steven Endicott 
Vincent Farozic 
Steven Feldman 
Frances Fina 
Clenet Frazier 
Estelle Freeman 
 

Scott Gilyard 
Selma Gordon 
Benjamin Green 
Susan Greene 
David Hanes 
Marvin Herring 
Debra Hughes 
Karen Hunt 
Salena Jones 
Beth Kagan 
Denise Kankowski 
Barbara Kaplan 
Richard Keaveney 
Caitlyn Kennedy 
Carole Kindling 
Francis Kling 
Marie Koehler 
Marie Kraus 
Judith Krohn 
Larissa Lahomov 
Dylan Landis 
Virginia Lawler 
Mary Leshan 
Nicole Linehan 
Johanna Loke 
David Magagnosc 
Arnold Markley 
 

Anne McCollum 
Lesley McConville 
Jane McMahon 
Brian Meyer 
Mark Miller 
Marian Nalitt 
Paula Newman 
Mark Niehaus 
Beth O’Donnell 
Elizabeth Paszko 
Meg Paszko 
Karen Pecarsky 
William Pecarsky 
Laura Platton 
Peter Rabinowitz 
Mara Raskin 
Kathleen Rettig 
Susan Richards 
Karen Rider 
Meg Rider 
Elizabeth Robb 
Jennifer Robinson 
Stephen Ross 
Kenneth Rowe 
Marie Ruddell 
Rob Saxon 
Judy Schumer 
 

Steven Schwartz 
Joel Segal 
Mark Segal 
Richard Seideman 
David Sharpe 
Holly Sharpe 
Patricia Sheremeta 
Christine Shiffer 
Domingos Silva 
James Smith 
Linda Stamm 
Susan Starr 
Therese Sturmer 
Mark Sundermeyer 
Mitchell Swann 
Valerie Sweeney 
Barbara Tarditi 
Patricia Taylor 
Joan Tedesco 
Joshua Thibault 
Judy Trope 
Christine Undercuffler 
Richard Urbani 
Jean-Francois Vilain 
Anthony Webb 
Cathy Weiss 
Dorothy White 
Sissy Williams 



   

INDIVIDUAL DONORS 

FISCAL YEAR 2010 - 2011 

$500—$999 
Andrew Abel 
Rich Alba 
Jeffrey Aldi 
Sara Allen 
Thomas Allen 
Annette Beavers 
Richard Beck 
Dyan Blass 
John Bott 
Ruth Brown 
Nancy Burd and Noel Nasielski 
Nina Carducci 
Sharon Coghlan 
Frank and Marian Conicella 
Greg Curcio 
Garry Dabney 
Sue Daugherty 
Mark DeCourval 
Gerald Ditty 
Michael Dorigan 
Kathryn Doyle 
James Dunleavy 
Steven Elkin 
Mary Jo Evans 
Dennis Fee and Stephen Carlino 
Harry Freedman 
Phyllis Furst 
John Garrity 
Jeffrey God 
Bonnie Goldberg 
Eve Gommerman 
James Goodwill 
Francis Gray 
Alan Gubernick 
Joan Hadden 
S. and Anne Hamilton 
Mary Kate Harkins 
Mark Hemling 
Joseph Hildreth 

Martha Hoskins 
Debra Hughes 
Ken Hung 
David and Ellen Hyman 
Robert Jurasinski 
Richard Keaveney and James Brown 
Peter King 
Geni Klein 
Carl Kopfinger 
Philip Landis 
Paul and Susan Lichtman 
Jessica Mackey 
Karen Mauch and Diane Zilka 
Sean and Dana McDougall 
William McGrath 
Michelle McKeown 
Lisa Medero 
Stephen Menard and Catherine Montagne 
Michael Moore 
Angela Mullan 
Mark Murphy and Amy Greer 
Katharine Myers 
Thomas O'Connell and Abbi Cohen 
Charles O'Donnell 
Larry Pace 
Erik Pedersen 
Georg Peters and Mary Elliot-Peters 
Philip Petri 
Etienne Phipps and Barbara Rice 
Harry Pierson 
Hubert Porter 
Alan and Louise Reed 
Andrew and Jo Ann Reinsel 
Edward Resovsky 
Richard Rindos 
Johnathan and Diane Rogers 
Jeffrey Romanoff and Jane McMahon 
Jeffrey Ryder 
Alan Sandman and John Pcsolar 
Robert Seabury 

Sabah Servaes 
Mel Shaw 
David Silverman 
Michael and Susan Sklaroff 
Michael Skubish and Michael Weiss 
Corey and Jonne Smith 
Louis and Edwina Smith 
James Smyth and Jim Rodgers 
Donald Spangler 
Patricia Stacey 
James Stambaugh and Andrea Morrissey 
James Stein and Richard Couch 
Julius and Heather Steiner 
Loretta Stratton 
Andrew Street 
Kelli Sweeney 
Bryn Tamarkin 
Barbara Tarditi 
Patricia Taylor 
John Thomas and Samuel Cohan 
Isobel Thompson 
Edward and Beth Vernick 
Nora Winkelman 
Richard Wisniewski 
Lisa Witomski 
Jo-Ann Zoll 

  
$1,000—$2,499 
Ann Bassett 
Thomas and Dorothy Aschenbrenner 
Gerard Barth 
Ann Bassett 
Michael Bebbington 
Harold Berry 
Nickoya Brown 
James Bryson and John Herrick 
Anthony Buividas 
Larry Ceisler 
William Chambley 

John Chou and Teresa Wallace 
Paul Christensen and Dennis Morgan 
Harry and Julia Dannenbaum 
Mark DePillis 
Don D'Orazio 
Robert D'Zuro and Kathleen Sullivan 
Herman and Monica Ehret 
Steven and Grace Endicott 
Douglas and Kathleen Farrell 
David Fedor 
John Geronimo 
Michael Giessmann 
Tamra Goodrow 
Lois Gordon 
Henry Graef 
Susan Green and Kathleen Sheridan 
Chara Haas 
Kevin Harty 
Patricia Henry 
J. Lindon Hickerson 
Samantha Hidlebird 
Frederick Howard 
William Hunt and Dale Cranmer 
Richard and Marion Immerman 
Winston Justice 
Matthew and Liz Kamens 
Jay and Donna Karfunkle 
Robert Karpinski and Sara Nerken 
William Kerwin 
Francis Kling 
Bradley and Pamela Korman 
Lawrence and Korin Korman 
Mary Lawlor 
William Leonard 
Michele Lloud 
Ira Lubert 
Matthew Luth 
Julie Markovitz 
Paul Marvel 
Nicole McCoy 

MANNA thanks the many individuals who support our mission with financial gifts. All 
contributions are important to sustaining MANNA’s fiscal health. Though we wish we 
could recognize everyone who donated to MANNA, we only have the space to list 
those who contributed $500 or more throughout the year. 



Daniel McLaughlin 
Mark Pettegrow and James Witek 
Ann Marie Ritchie 
Kenneth Rowe 
David Rubinic 
Stephen and Rhoda Sand 
Gretchen Santamour 
Judy Schumer 
Roseanne Scotti 
Susan Sherman 
Domingos Silva 
Arnold and Florence Silvers 
James and Donna Smith 
Todd Sprinkle 
Paul and Linda Stamm 
J. Stines 
Paul and Claire Toy 
Scott Trzaskawka 
Rich Urbani 

$2,500—$4,999 
Carole Haas-Gravagno 
Constance Hungerford 
Arthur and Peggy Kaplan 
Stephen Klein and Toby Strogatz 
John Kotziagkiaouridis 
Frederick Kroon 
Marguerite Nowicki 
Susan Richards 
Janine Roll 
Zachary Segal 
Edward Solomon and Cathy Weiss 
James Touhey 
Thomas Wall 

  
$5,000—$9,999 
Alan Burrell 
Anne McCollum 
Barbara and Leslie Kaplan 

Charles and Wendi Chase 
James O'Neill and David Rubin 
John Alchin and Hal Marryatt 
Kevin and Barbara Ilsen 
Mel Heifetz 
Mike and Joanne McMahon 
Sean and Nicole Linehan 
Sheldon Lipski 
Stephen Utkus 

  
$10,000—$19,999 
Mark W. Niehaus and Brooks Honeycutt 
Linda D. Regnery 

  
$20,000+ 
Steven H. Korman 
Allan Schimmel and Reid Reames 
Estate of Morton R. Wernik 

INDIVIDUAL DONORS 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 - 2012 

$500—$999 
Andrew Abel    
Neelam Ahluwalia    
Jeffrey Aldi    
Ann Bassett    
Richard Beck    
Alice Berman    
Steven and Susan Berman    
Brian Brendlinger    
Jill Bronson    
James Brown and Richard Keaveney 
Ruth Brown    
Nina Carducci    
Barbara Cavanaugh    
Larry Ceisler    
William Chambley    
Charles Champagne and John Barnes 

Beth Cohen    
Hannah Cohen    
Richard Cohen    
Amy Cooper    
Sue Daugherty    
Craig Davis    
William and Melissa Dietz    
Gerald Ditty    
Don D'Orazio    
Bill Doyle    
Kathryn Doyle    
James Duffy    
James Dunleavy    
Cassie Ehrenberg    
Steven Elkin    
Steven and Grace Endicott    
James Epstein    
Matthew Farley    

Douglas and Kathleen Farrell    
Harry Freedman    
Melissa Friel    
Dan Gannon    
Brian Gombert    
Eve Gommerman    
Leslie Green    
Bill and Joan Greenfield 
Michael Gregor    
Alan Gubernick    
Joan Hadden    
S. and Anne Hamilton    
Sally Hardy    
James Hess    
Joseph Hildreth    
James Hoelz and William Welsh 
Ken Hung    
David and Beth Kagan    



   

Jay and Donna Karfunkle  
Carl Kopfinger    
Marie Kraus    
Patricia Littley    
Chris and Donna Maher  
Karen Mauch and Diane Zilka 
Anne McCollum    
Gerard McGeehan  
William McGrath    
Laura McKenna    
Robert McNeil    
Stephen Menard and Catherine Montagne 
James and Wendy Meyer  
William Morrison    
Gordon Mott    
Mark Murphy and Amy Greer 
Amy Nisen    
Therese Obringer  
Thomas O'Connell and Abbi Cohen 
Mary Ounsworth    
Larry Pace    
Arthur Panfile    
Erik Pedersen    
Etienne Phipps and Barbara Rice 
Alan and Louise Reed  
Andrew and Jo Ann Reinsel  
Jennifer Robinson   
David Rodriguez    
Robert and Carey Roseman  
Stephen Ross    
Judy Schumer    
Sabah Servaes    
James Smyth and Jim Rodgers 
James Stein and Richard Couch 
Sara Sterman    
Loretta Stratton    
Tom Sutten and Andrea Casher 
Mitchell Swann    
Glenn Sykes and Dirk Allen 
Barbara Tarditi    
Joe Tedesco    
David Testa    

Michelle Tiger    
Adrienne Tomlinson  
Scott Trzaskawka    
George and Barbara Vangieri  
Francisco Vasquez-Harris  
Edward and Beth Vernick   
Nora Winkelman    
Christine Wisniewski   
Wendy Wolf    
John Zabinski     

 
$1,000—$2,499 
Gerard Barth 
Kevin and Frances Boyle 
Chuck Brault 
Nickoya D. Brown 
James Bryson and John Herrick 
Anthony Buividas 
Victoria Castelli 
Larry Ceisler 
Paul Christensen and Dennis Morgan 
Harry and Julia Dannenbaum 
Michael DelBene 
Mark Dovey 
Thomas Drayton 
Herman and Monica Ehret 
David Fedor 
Anthony Frick 
Joseph Frick 
John Geronimo 
Tamra Goodrow 
Susan Greene and Kathleen Sheridan 
Kevin Harty 
Mark Hemlin 
Patricia Henry 
J. Lindon Hickerson 
Frederick Howard 
Richard and Marion Immerman 
Matthew and Liz Kamens 
Robert Karpinski and Sara Nerken 
William Kerwin 

Geni Klein 
Stan Klet and Cora Kletkewicz 
Francis Kling 
Seth and Ellyn Lehr 
William Leonard 
Robert Lewis 
Lisa Likely 
Paul Marvel 
Sean and Dana McDougall 
David McShane 
Ellen Miades 
Stephen Red 
Brad Richards 
Ralph and Suzanne Roberts 
Jeffrey Romanoff and Jane McMahon 
Kenneth Rowe 
James O'Neill and David Rubin 
David Rubinic 
Rick Schaeffer 
Frank and Kathleen Seidman 
James and Donna Smith 
Todd Sprinkle 
James Stambaugh and Andrea Morrissey 
Harvey Stein 
Mary Sundermeyer 
Isobel Thompson 
James Touhey 
Rich Urbani 
Gloria Weiss 
Jan Wiewiora 
Ken Wyka 
Philip Landis 
Thomas Wall 
Samantha Webb 
Alice Wilson 
 

 $2,500—$4,999 
James Abramson 
Thomas and Dorothy Aschenbrenner 
Al Besse 
John Chou and Teresa Wallace 

Robert D'Zuro and Kathleen Sullivan 
Michael Giessmann 
Carole Haas-Gravagno 
Constance Hungerford 
Stephen Klein and Toby Strogatz 
Frederick Kroon 
John McCaughey 
Marguerite Nowicki 
Gretchen Santamour 
Edward Solomon and Cathy Weiss 
Paul and Claire Toy 
Morton Wernick 
  

 $5,000—$9,999 

John Alchin and Hal Marryatt 
Alan Burrell 
Charles and Wendi Chase 
William Harvey 
Kevin and Barbara Ilsen 
Sean and Nicole Linehan 
Sheldon Lipski 
Mike and Joanne McMahon 
Barbara and Leslie Kaplan 
Mary Pennington 
Janine Roll 
  

$10,000—$19,999 
James Brady 
Mel Heifetz 
Steven Korman 
John Overbeck 
Mark Niehaus and Brooks Honeycutt 
Walter Williams 
  

$20,000+ 
Bequest of Kenneth Gardner 
Allan Schimmel and Reid Reames 
  



INSTITUTIONAL DONORS 

FISCAL YEAR 2010 - 2011 

 
MANNA thanks the various foundation and corporate sources who 
support our services. These generous organizations often give more 
than financial support; many of them are found volunteering in     
MANNA’s kitchen as well! 

$1,000 - $2,499 
Aria Health 
Beneficial Bank 
Broughton Foundation 
Cedar Park Presbyterian Church, U.S.A. 
Community Foundation of New Jersey 
Constellation Energy Group Foundation, Inc. 
First Presbyterian Church 
Gilroy & Lillian P. Roberts Charitable 
      Foundation 
Grosvenor Investment Management, Inc. 
Henri G. Moore 
Klein and Hoffman, Inc. 
McKESSON Foundation, Inc. 
Ross Family Fund 
Taylor Global, Inc. 
The Alpin J. and Alpin W. Cameron  
      Memorial Fund 
The Bown Family Charitable Fund 
The Church of the Holy Trinity 
The D'Brickashaw Ferguson Foundation 
The Julian A. & Lois G. Brodsky Foundation 
The Lida Foundation 
The Philadelphia Contributionship 

The Rittenhouse Foundation 
Union Benevolent Association 
Wachovia Foundation 
 

$2,500 - $4,999 
Caroline J. Sanders Trust #2 
Dolfinger-McMahon Foundation 
Gilead Sciences, Inc. 
Joseph Kennard Skilling Foundation 
Louis N. Cassett Foundation 
Merck Partnership for Giving 
TD Banknorth Charitable Foundation 
The First Presbyterian Church in  
      Philadelphia 
The George W. Rentschler Foundation 
The Knorr Charitable Foundation 
The TJX Foundation 
William Penn Foundation 
 

$5,000 - $9,999 
1675 Foundation 
AIDS Fund 
Bank of America Charitable Foundation 
CIGNA Foundation 

Dr. Ethel Weinberg and the Weinberg  
      Family Charitable Fund 
Ethel Sergeant Clark Smith Memorial Fund 
Genuardi Family Foundation 
Hassel Foundation 
Leo Model Foundation, Inc. 
MAZON: A Jewish Response to Hunger 
McMaster-Carr Supply Company 
Merck & Co., Inc. 
Nordstrom, Inc., Eastern Regions 
Philly AIDS Thrift Award 
The Barra Foundation, Inc. 
The Keith Haring Foundation 
The Lawrence Saunders Fund 
United Way of Greater Philadelphia and 
      Southern New Jersey 
Wells Fargo Bank 
 

$10,000 - $19,999 
BJ's Charitable Foundation 
Catholic Human Services Foundation 
Claneil Foundation, Inc. 
Danellie Foundation 
Drueding Foundation 
E. Rhodes and Leona B. Carpenter  

      Foundation 
GlaxoSmithKline 
Green Tree Community Health Foundation 
Lincoln Financial Foundation, Inc. 
Nararo Foundation 
Susan G. Komen for the Cure 
The Brook J. Lenfest Foundation 
William B. Dietrich Foundation 
 

$20,000 - $39,999 
Broadway Cares/Equity Fights AIDS, Inc. 
Delaware Valley Regional Planning  
      Commission 
Independence Foundation 
McLean Contributionship 
The Forrest & Frances Lattner Foundation 
The Philadelphia Foundation 
US Airways 

 

$40,000+ 
The Pew Charitable Trusts 
M.A.C AIDS Fund 
Polo Ralph Lauren Foundation 
The W.W. Smith Charitable Trust 

FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 

$1,000 - $2,499 
Beneficial Bank 
Broughton Foundation 
First Presbyterian Church 
Jewish Federation of Greater Philadelphia 
Klein and Hoffman, Inc. 
Penn Medicine, 7.046 Founders Pavilion 
The Agnes Irwin School 
The Alpin J. and Alpin W. Cameron  
      Memorial Fund 

The Bown Family Charitable Fund 
The Julian A. & Lois G. Brodsky Foundation 
The Lida Foundation 
The Philadelphia Contributionship 
The Presbytery of Philadelphia 
Volpe & Koenig P.C. 
 

$2,500 - $4,999 
Gilead Sciences, Inc. 
Joseph Kennard Skilling Foundation 

Louis N. Cassett Foundation 
Merck Partnership for Giving 
Philly AIDS Thrift Award 
SAP Matching Gift Program 
SCA Americas 
The First Presbyterian Church in  
      Philadelphia 
The George W. Rentschler Foundation 
The TJX Foundation, Inc. 
The Willis Foundation 

$5,000 - $9,999 
1675 Foundation 
AIDS Fund 
Bank of America Charitable Foundation 
Campbell's Soup Company 
Caroline J. Sanders Trust #2 
Claneil Foundation, Inc. 
Delaware Valley Regional Planning  
      Commission 
Employees Community Fund of Boeing 



   INSTITUTIONAL DONORS  

    FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012, continued 

 

 

Richard Keaveney and Sue Daugherty acknowledge a 2011-2012 
award from Susan G. Komen for the Cure 

Genentech, Inc. 
Green Tree Community Health  
      Foundation 
Hassel Foundation 
Helen D. Groome Beatty Trust 
Leo Model Foundation, Inc. 
MAZON: A Jewish Response to 
Hunger 
McMaster-Carr Supply Company 
Nordstrom, Inc. Eastern Regions 
Samuel S. Fels Fund 
TD Banknorth Charitable  
      Foundation 
The Barra Foundation, Inc. 
The Knorr Charitable Foundation 
The Kulicke Fund 
Wells Fargo Bank 
 

$10,000 - $19,999 
Altria Group, Inc. 
Catholic Human Services   
      Foundation 
Connelly Foundation 
Danellie Foundation 
Davita 
GlaxoSmithKline 
Lincoln Financial Foundation, Inc. 

Nanaro Foundation 
PECO 
Phillies Charities Inc. 
PNC Charitable Trusts 
Scholler Foundation 
The Charter Foundation 
The Keith Haring Foundation 
WAWA, Inc. 
William B. Dietrich Foundation  

 

$20,000 - $39,999 
Broadway Care/Equity Fights  
      AIDS, Inc. 
The Forrest & Frances Lattner 
Foundation 
GlaxoSmithKline 
Otto Haas Charitable Trust 2 
PECO 
Susan G. Komen for the Cure 

 

$40,000+ 
Independence Foundation 
M.A.C AIDS Fund 
OMG Center for Collaborative 
Learning 
 

A to Z Party Rental 
Beautiful Blooms 
Brett Thomas Photography 
Canada Dry Ginger Ale 
Carl Alan Floral Design Ltd. 
Classic Cake 
Clear Channel 
DiBruno Brothers 
Doc Magrogan’s Oyster House 
Dougherty Electric 
El Dorado Demerera Rum 
Esposito’s Meats 
Evantine Design 
Gala Cloth 
Harvest  Season Grill & Wine Bar 
Hashtag Multimedia 

Kildare’s Irish Pub 
Loews Philadelphia Hotel 
Mission Grill 
Moore Brothers Wine Company 
Nestle Waters 
Pepsico 
Philadelphia Brewing Company 
Sophy Curson 
Synergetic Sound + Lighting 
Shutterbooth 
Studio Z 
University of the Arts 
US Foods 
Victory Brewing Company 
Woody’s Bar & Restaurant 
WXPN 88.5 

IN-KIND GIFTS 

FISCAL YEARS 2011 & 2012 
 

MANNA is grateful for the donation of goods and services that individuals 
and corporations provide to support our operations and events. 

Classic Cake provided desserts for MANNA’s 2011 Nourish Awards event 



VOLUNTEER GROUPS 

50+ HOURS OF SERVICE 
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 
 

Abington High School 
American Red Cross - Boc 
American Red Cross Club 
Arcadia University Community Service 
Asbury Ministry 
Association Headquarters 
Bancroft Neurohealth 
Bancroft/Kencrest Breakfast Club 
Bank of America 
Beneficial Bank 
Bethany Baptist - Dream Challenge 
Black Butterflies 
BNY Mellon 
Broad Street Ministry 
buildOn 
Camden Academy Charter 
Carver HSES 
Center for Student Missions 
CIGNA - HR/OPS/IT 
City Year 
Comcast - ESC Training and Comm 
COMHAR 
Community Interactions 
Constitution High School 
Day & Zimmerman - LGBT Employee Network 
Eastern University 
Elsevier Publishing 
Elwyn Institute 
Episcopal Academy 

Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia 
Freire Charter School 
Friends Central 
Friends Select School - Upper School 
Germantown Breakfast Club 
GlaxoSmithKline - Dawn Johnson Sales Group 
GlaxoSmithKline - Team GSK Legal 
Greater Philadelphia Cares 
Gwynedd Mercy College 
IDDAY 
IMPACT Services 
Independence Blue Cross - Blue Crew 
Independence Blue Cross - Days of Caring 
Island Village Montessori School 
JEVS 
Junior League of Philadelphia 
Kencrest 
Kenexa 
MAC Cosmetics 
Magellan Health 
Midtown Fellowship Group 
MLK Tuesday Friday Breakfast Club 
Morgan Stanley Smith Barney Group 
Northwestern University 
Old First 
PA Association of Nurse Anesthetists 
PA Institute of CPAs 
Pam Sholette Group 
PDDC 
PECO - Legal 
PECO - OLE 
PECO - TO&P Group 
UPenn - Non-Profit Leadership Group 
UPenn - PCCW Group 
Programs for Employing People 
Philadelphia Senior Center 

 
PREIT 
Project 
Radnor High School MANNA Club 
RAIT and Friends 
Rebecca Scott Breakfast Club 
Renaissance 
Rescare 
Romero Center 
Roxborough High School Breakfast Club 
Salvation Army 
SCA Group 
St. John's University - Campus Ministry 
Spencer Stuart 
Stimulus Productions 
Temple - Womens Law Caucas 
Thomas Jefferson University - Leadership 
UCONN Alternative Spring Break 
United Way CFC 
US Airways - Do Crew 
Western Michigan University—Alternative Spring Break 
Woody's Crew 
 

MANNA’s volunteers... 
… make up 97% of our daily workforce. Each year, over 1,500 individuals volunteer over 
70,000 hours by cooking and prepping nutritious meals in our kitchen and delivering meals to 
clients’ homes. Our dedicated volunteers make the lives of our clients—their neighbors—
stronger and healthier. Thank you for contributing your time! 

Bank of America Volunteers in the MANNA Kitchen 



VOLUNTEER GROUPS 
50+ HOURS OF SERVICE 
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 

 
Abington High School 
Asbury Ministry 
Bancroft Neurohealth 
Bancroft/Kencrest Breakfast Club 
Bank of America 
Bethany Baptist - Dream Challenge 
Black Butterflies 
Broad Street Ministry 
buildOn 
Butterflies Inc. 
Buzzuto Management 
Campbell's Soup - Days of Caring 
Center for Students Mission 
CHAD  
Chubb 
Comcast - Business Services 
COMHAR 
Community Interactions 
Day & Zimmerman - LGBT Employee Network 
Drexel - Community Nutrition Class 

 
 
Drexel - Nursing Students 
Elsevier Publishing 
Elwyn Institute 
Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia 
Freire Charter School 
Friends Central 
Friends Select School - Upper School 
GlaxoSmithKline - Audit & Assurance 
Grosvenor Investment Management 
Hands Creating Change 
IBX - Next Step Management 
IMPACT Services 
Independence Blue Cross - Blue Crew 
Independence Blue Cross - Days of Caring 
JEVS 
Junior League of Philadelphia 
Kencrest 
KPMG 
MAC Cosmetics 
Magellan Health 
Mandmarblestone Group 
MLK Tuesday Friday Breakfast Club 
Old First 
PA Institute of CPAs 
PDDC 

 
 
PECO - Finance 
PECO - Legal 
PECO - OLE 
PECO - TO&P Group 
UPenn - Alpha Phi Omega 
UPenn - Post Bacc Program 
PREIT 
Programs for Employing People 
Project 
Promise Group 
Public Financial Management 
Rebecca Scott Breakfast Club 
Rescare 
Roxborough High School Breakfast Club 
Salvation Army 
SAP 
Spencer Stuart 
St. John's Community Services 
UCONN Alternative Spring Break 
US Airways - Do Crew 
Vanguard - Days of Caring 
Vanguard - Hunger Relief 
Wells Fargo - LGBT 
Western Michigan University 
Woody's Crew 

NEIGHBORS nourishing NEIGHBORS 

 

(Left) Independence 
Blue Cross “Blue Crew” 
in the Volunteer 
Lounge 

 

(Right) Charter  High 
School for Architecture 
& Design (CHAD) stu-
dents preparing 
stuffed peppers in the 
MANNA kitchen 



INDIVIDUAL VOLUNTEER HOURS  | FISCAL YEAR 2010—2011 

50 - 99 Hours 
Jenica Abram 
Lemoli Alavisi 
Amber Allen 
Melvin Anderson 
Joy Bannett 
Sally Barron 
Diane Bates 
Luther Blue 
Reginald Bostic 
Belinda Bright 
Bob Brown 
Daniel Brown 
Carol Buhrman 
Malcolm Cain 
Julian Cairns 
David Cancellier 
Chani Carroll 
Irma Chong 
Lynne Cohen 
Joseph Coonan 
Amanda Cooper 
Paula Cramer 
Melvin Cross 
Yvonne Cross 
Siyeda Daniels 
Julius Davis 
Donald Dougherty 
Stephen Engber 
Nancy Fineberg 
Phyllis Fink 
Paul Foley 
Dianna Ford 
Lolade Frankel 
Sharwood Giddings 
Bunny Glick 
Emma Godfrey 
Leonard Golloshi 
Brian Gombert 
Barry Greenfield 
Joan Greenfield 
Sarah Hammer 
Lesley Holmes 
Marion Immerman 
Rashedul Islam 

Vincent Jackson 
Bernice Johnson 
Jerry Kaplan 
Judy Kaplow 
Bryce Khadabux 
Jinsoo Kim 
Myoungseong Kim 
Katherine Koller 
Peggy Kovich 
La'Tonya Lacey 
Lynn Lasswell 
Sandy Lehan 
Edward Lyons 
Joseph Mack 
Barb Malone 
Johniera McClain 
Alzhire McLeod 
Ksenia Menshikova 
Lizabeth Nathan 
Tenzin Ngawang 
Kim Nguyen 
Amy Nisen 
Ken Olbrish 
Anne Palazzo 
Anne Peniazek 
Mackenzie Peterson 
Marlene Petter 
Dorothy Philipson 
Eve Putkovich 
Alice Randolph 
Reid Reames 
Barbara Rice 
Betty Robertshaw 
Lakeesha Robinson 
Carolyn Sabini 
Matthew Samuels 
Rob Saxon 
Allan Schimmel 
Rebecca Scott 
Dylan Short 
Eli Shusterman 
Saye Siaway 
Darrell Simon 
Jonathan Singleton 
Jonne Smith 

Marion Smith 
Ellen Sue Spicer-Jacobson 
Tiarre Steele 
Pat Taylor 
Claire Toy 
Kalisha Turner 
M. Vera 
Franklin Wallace 
Jay Weiss 
Betsey Wenger 
Kathleen Wilkinson 
Ann Wyatt 
 

100 - 199 Hours 
Saleme Adams 
Jay Bomze 
Joan Bortnicker 
Ted Brinkley 
Brianna Capizzi 
Steven Carter 
Anthony Castellano 
Lucas Chantre 
Franklin Cohen 
Michelle Danoff 
Eva Farland 
John Geronimo 
Nia Hall 
Yeonhee Joo 
Nam Kim 
Catherine Kirby 
Robin Klein 
Francis Kling 
Steven Leslie 
Charolette Lopacki 
Rose Mangano 
Justin McCollum 
Leslie McLaughlin 
John Minchak 
Francis Mooney 
Michelle Perrone 
William Precise 
Harriet Rothstein 
Mitchell Rubin 
Kareem Saunder 
Wayne Seeker 

Meg Sheketoff 
Stelle Sheller 
Raoul States 
Elaine Stogo 
Michi Tashjian 
Howard Traivers 
Inia Withers 
Janet Young 
 

200 - 299 Hours 
Calvin Bynum 
Khitan DeVine 
Don D'Orazio 
George Forrest 
Deneen Goldstine 
Cory Johnson 
Soko Kanneh 
Louise Lewis 
Kara Underhill 
Stephen Sablosky 
Michael Weiss 
Ronald Zucca 
 

300 - 499 Hours 
Sade Benton 
Beverly Denmark 
Carolyn Lott 
Pamela Pearson 
Joseph Purnell 
John Rosado 
Keenan Shenandoah 
Benjamin Singleton 
Lloyd Waller 
Yvonne Williams 
 

500+ Hours 
Ludwing Pabon 
Minnie White 

 

Don D’Orazio 

 

Lynne Cohen 

 

Claire Toy 



50 - 99 Hours 
Jenica Abram 
Kenneth Appiott 
Joy Bannett 
Sally Barron 
Carlota Boker 
Joan Bortnicker 
Reginald Bostic 
Florisa Bravo 
Anthony Breccia 
Sean Breslin 
Tana Brown 
Ricardo Calcano 
Frances Cichetti 
Courtney Cohen 
Tom Cory 
Cynthia Covington 
Paula Cramer 
Melvin Cross 
Daniel Curcio 
Blake Deborah 
Adianna Douglas 
Stephen Engber 
Phyllis Fink 
Rosemary Flite 
Paul Foley 
Dianna Ford 
John Geronimo 
Brian Gombert 
Joan Greenfield 
Yuki Gomyo 
Jinxuan Hao 
Yeremiah Hardt 
Dejah Harley 
Alayna Harris 
Lachlan Herrick 
Marion Immerman 
Bernice Johnson 
Jerry Kaplan 
Judy Kaplow 
Brittany King 
Frank Kling 
Kilian Kroll 
Samantha Lattie 
Jan Lazrow 

Joseph Levandoski 
Christina McAllister 
Dahmere Merriweather 
Kristy Mertins 
Morgan Moore 
Arthur Nash 
Nathan Neavling 
Sara Nesbitt 
Anne Peniazek 
Tamika Ponds 
Eve Putkovich 
David Ralston 
Alice Missy Randolph 
Reid Reames 
Barbara Rice 
Betty Robertshaw 
Harriet Rothstein 
Wayne Rucker 
Vikram Sambharya 
Allan Schimmel 
Rebecca Scott 
Corena Shaffer 
Keenan Shenandoah 
Meg Sheketoff 
Jonne Smith 
Elaine Stogo 
Manuel Suarez 
Pat Taylor 
Franklin Wallace 
Rachel Watson 
Sheree White 
Yunying Yang 
 

100 - 199 Hours 

Carol Ackley 
John Barrett 
Jay Bomze 
Bob Brown 
Ted Brinkley 
Ronald D'Alonzo 
Kenneth Dixon 
Ruth Erenberg 
Maurice Ferguson 
Nancy Fineberg 
Deneen Goldstine 

Lesley Holmes 
Soko Kanneh 
Catherine Kirby 
Robin Klein 
Alina Klink 
Lynn Lasswell 
Sandy Lehan 
Tyrell Lewis 
Bernard Lipscomb III 
Edward Lyons 
Rose Mangano 
Leslie McLaughlin 
David Miller 
Isaac Osei-Tawiah 
Deborah Perry 
Victoria Pomerenke 
William Precise 
Ferdinan Rivera 
Matthew Samuels 
Christopher Schwartz 
Stelle Sheller 
Benjamin Singleton 
Brooke Taliaferro 
Michi Tashjian 
Claire Toy 
Howard Traivers 
M. Doroles Vera 
Gudrun von Auenmueller 
Joan Weiner 
Michael Weiss 
Kathleen Wilkinson 
Yvonne Williams 
Ann Wyatt 
Shamarlon Yates 
Janet Young 
Ronald Zucca 
 

200 - 299 Hours 

Lynne Cohen 
Franklin Cohen 
Zackery Dantzler 
Dominic D'Orazio 
George Forrest 
Beate Hemmann 
Cory Johnson 

Harry Lipford 
James Sauls 
Stephen Sablosky 
Victor Rector 
 

300 - 499 Hours 
Garrett Brown 
Angela Ddamba 
Beverly Denmark 
Kimberly Gugger 
Louise Lewis 
Carolyn Lott 
Kae McEachlin 
Ludwing Pabon 
John Rosado 
Lloyd E. Waller 
 

500+ Hours 
William Davis 
Donald Dougherty 
Sonia Thompson 

 
 

INDIVIDUAL VOLUNTEER HOURS  | FISCAL YEAR 2011—2012 

Richard Keaveney presents a birthday cake 

to long-time volunteer Harriet Rothstein 


